Equity (A)   403,096   611,081   578,395   498,433

Net financial indebtedness (B)   935,778   561,467   635,151   724,785

Net invested capital (A)+(B)   1,338,874   1,172,548   1,213,546   1,223,218

62 –

   Information Document

4.2   Pro forma financial information

The following table sets forth selected information related to the WDF Group’s pro
forma income statements for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and for the year ended

December 31, 2012 (see Chapter 7, Paragraph 7.2), compared to the combined income

statements for the same periods:

In thousands of Euro   For the six months ended   For the year ended

   June 30, 2013   December 31, 2012

   Pro-forma   Combined   Pro-forma   Combined

Revenue   1,007,890   922,874   2,191,576   2,001,973

Other operating income   11,569   11,865   25,416   26,607

Total revenue and other operating income   1,019,459   934,739   2,216,992   2,028,580

Raw materials, supplies and goods   (407,337)   (374,600)   (891,284)   (819,988)

Personnel expense   (120,275)   (99,680)   (249,167)   (205,891)

Leases, rentals, concessions and royalties   (309,979)   (292,012)   (656,099)   (615,470)

Other operating expense   (71,915)   (58,638)   (146,617)   (124,894)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses
on property, plant and equipment and intangible assets   (48,150)   (44,191)   (123,564)   (112,667)

Operating profit   61,803   65,618   150,261   149,670

Net financial expense   (21,039)   (13,566)   (52,600)   (18,473)

Impairment and revaluation of financial assets   (224)   (224)   1,844   1,844

Pre-tax profit   40,540   51,828   99,505   133,041

Income tax   (5,317)   (9,273)   (19,227)   (30,029)

Profit for the period   35,223   42,555   80,278   103,012

Profit for the period attributable to:

- owners of the parent   33,181   41,427   75,969   100,727

- non-controlling interests   2,042   1,128   4,309   2,285

Earnings per share (in Euro cents):

- basic   13.00   16.28   29.85   39.59

- diluted   13.00   16.28   29.85   39.59

EBITDA (*)   109,953   109,809   273,825   262,337

EBITDAR (*)   419,932   401,821   929,924   877,807

For the calculation of EBITDA and EBITDAR please refer to the following Paragraph 4.2.2.

– 63

   Information Document

The following table sets forth selected information related to the WDF Group’s pro
forma statements of financial position as of June 30, 2013 and as of December 31, 2012

compared to the combined statements of financial position at the same dates:

In thousands of Euro   As of June 30, 2013   As of December 31, 2012

   Pro-forma   Combined   Pro-forma   Combined

Total current assets   304,340   273,299   263,734   221,758

Total non-current assets   1,656,758   1,585,963   1,745,095   1,377,385

TOTAL ASSETS   1,961,098   1,859,262   2,008,829   1,599,143

Total current liabilities   404,275   386,688   337,781   375,883

Total non-current liabilities   1,160,486   1,069,478   1,290,888   612,179

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,564,761   1,456,166   1,628,669   988,062

[…]

Net invested capital   1,419,549   1,338,874   1,560,375   1,172,548

Equity   396,337   403,096   380,160   611,081

Net financial indebtedness (*)   1,023,212   935,778   1,180,215   561,467

Total sources of financing   1,419,549   1,338,874   1,560,375   1,172,548

(*) For the calculation of net financial indebtedness please refer to the following Paragraph 4.2.2.

The following table sets forth selected information related to the WDF Group’s pro

forma cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and for the year ended December

31, 2012 compared to the combined cash flows for the same periods:

In thousands of Euro   For the six months   For the year ended

   ended June 30, 2013   December 31, 2012

   Pro-forma   Combined   Pro-forma   Combined

Net cash flows from / (used in) operating activities   139,174   (138,195)   175,585   189,492

Net cash flows from / (used in) investing activities   (11,405)   (34,840)   (43,266)   (29,879)

Net cash flows from / (used in) financing activities   474,433   184,814   (1,481)   (186,555)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash   602,202   11,779   130,838   (26,942)

Opening net cash and cash equivalents   18,836   18,684   46,439   45,357

Effect of exchange rate fluctuation on net cash
and cash equivalents   59   58   248   269

Closing net cash and cash equivalents   621,097   30,521   177,525   18,684

– 65

   Information Document

The following table sets forth the WDF Group’s pro forma intangible assets detail as

of June 30, 2013 and as of December 31, 2012 compared to the combined intangible assets at

the same dates:

In thousands of Euro and percentage
of total assets   As of June 30, 2013   As of December 31, 2012

Intangible assets   Pro-forma   %   Combined   %   Pro-forma   %   Combined   %

Goodwill   623,115   31.8%   584,659   31.4%   643,316   32.0%   605,117   37.8%

Concessions   479,815   24.5%   479,815   25.8%   518,862   25.8%   518,862   32.4%

Licenses and trademarks   90,871   4.6%   90,871   4.9%   98,694   4.9%   98,694   6.2%

Intangible assets - other   5,351   0.3%   5,198   0.3%   5,545   0.3%   5,318   0.3%

Total intangible assets   1,199,152   61.1%   1,160,543   62.4%   1,266,417   63.0%   1,227,991   76.8%

Total assets   1,961,098   100.0%   1,859,262   100.0%   2,008,829   100.0%   1,599,143   100.0%

Concessions, licenses and trademarks mainly derive from the purchase price

allocation process related to the acquisition of WDFG Holding (formerly World Duty Free

Europe Ltd.) and WDFG España (formerly Aldeasa).

4.2.1   Revenue analysis by geographical area and by product and EBITDA analysis by
geographical area

The following table sets forth a breakdown of pro forma revenues by geographic area

for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and for the year ended December 31, 2012 compared

to the combined revenues for the same periods:

In thousands of Euro and percentage
of revenue   For the six months ended June 30, 2013   For the year ended December 31, 2012

[…]

Total   1,007,890   100.0%   922,874   100.0%   2,191,576   100.0%   2,001,973   100.0%

66 –

   Information Document

The following table sets forth a breakdown of pro forma revenues by product category

for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and for the year ended December 31, 2012 compared

to the combined revenues for the same periods:

In thousands of Euro and percentage of
revenue   For the six months ended June 30, 2013   For the year ended December 31, 2012

Revenue by product category   Pro-forma   % of   Combined   % of   Pro-forma   % of   Combined   % of

   revenue   revenue   revenue   revenue

Beauty   398,161   39.5%   398,161   43.1%   866,200   39.5%   866,200   43.3%

Drinks   165,859   16.5%   165,859   18.0%   348,323   15.9%   348,323   17.4%

Tobacco   113,267   11.2%   113,267   12.3%   246,253   11.2%   246,253   12.3%

Food   105,169   10.4%   105,169   11.4%   218,969   10.0%   218,969   10.9%

Souvenir   24,786   2.5%   24,786   2.7%   60,566   2.8%   60,566   3.0%

Luxury, Fashion, Accessories & Other   90,751   9.0%   90,775   9.8%   211,105   9.6%   211,105   10.5%

Convenience   85,040   8.4%   -   0.0%   189,603   8.7%   -   0.0%

Total airport revenue   983,033   97.5%   898,017   97.3%   2,141,019   97.7%   1,951,416   97.5%

Total non-airport revenue   24,857   2.5%   24,857   2.7%   50,557   2.3%   50,557   2.5%

Total   1,007,890   100.0%   922,874   100.0%   2,191,576   100.0%   2,001,973   100.0%

The following table sets forth a breakdown of pro forma EBITDA by geographic area

for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and for the year ended December 31, 2012 compared

to the combined EBITDA for the same periods:

In thousands of Euro and
percentage of revenue on each

geographical area   For the six months ended June 30, 2013   For the year ended December 31, 2012

[…]

(vi)   “Convenience” – Following the recent acquisition of the US Retail Division, the WDF

Group introduced this new category that includes newspapers, magazines, books,

ready-to-eat food and generic products of the airport travel retail category.

(vii)   “Souvenir” – Souvenirs are popular products particularly sought by travellers in the

travel retail stores. In addition to traditional souvenirs (such as postcards, magnets, t-

shirts, etc.), the WDF Group also makes available local food and beverages.

– 93

   Information Document

The following Table illustrates the breakdown by category of product of WDF

Group’s revenues in the airport channel for financial years 2010 2011, and 2012 and the first

semester of 2013. The pro forma data concerning the revenues generate in 2012 and in the

first semester of 2013 are also included.

In Euro thousand and
percentage of revenues   For the semester ended on June 30   For the fiscal year ended on December 31

Revenues by category   2013 Pro   % of   2013   % of   2012 Pro   % of   2012   % of   2011   % of   2010   % of

   forma   revenues   revenues   forma   revenues   revenues   revenues   revenues

Beauty   398,161   40.5%   398,161   44.3%   866,200   40.5%   866,200   44.4%   783,584   44.2%   700,911   43.1%

Drinks   165,859   16.9%   165,859   18.5%   348,323   16.3%   348,323   17.8%   318,124   17.9%   296,453   18.2%

Tobacco   113,267   11.5%   113,267   12.6%   246,253   11.5%   246,253   12.6%   235,741   13.3%   237,430   14.6%

Food   105,169   10.7%   105,169   11.7%   218,969   10.2%   218,969   11.2%   194,887   11.0%   175,328   10.8%

Luxury. Fashion.
Accessories & Other   90,751   9.2%   90,775   10.1%   211,105   9.9%   211,105   10.8%   185,860   10.5%   155,749   9.6%

Convenience   85,040   8.7%   0   0.0%   189,603   8.9%   0.0%

Souvenir   24,786   2.5%   24,786   2.8%   60,566   2.8%   60,566   3.1%   56,223   3.2%   59,553   3.7%

Total   983,033   100.0%   898,017   100.0%   2,141,019   100.0% 1,951,416   100.0% 1,774,419   100.0% 1,625,424   100.0%

(B)   Supply of products

The products sold in the WDF Group’s stores are mainly supplied through an outright

purchase system, which is based on specific supply orders (with previously agreed prices) and

payments by the WDF Group made upon receipt of the products. In addition, as a secondary

and minor procurement system regarding only very specific types of products, the WDF

Group employs a consignment system.

(C)   Pricing policy